No. 110, A.]

[Published May 20, 1891.

CHAPTER 384.

AN ACT to legalize the actions of the Rockland Mutual Fire Insurance Company, of Manitowoc county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All transactions of the Rockland Legalizing Mutual Fire Insurance Company, of Rockland, surance combeing a town insurance company of the town of pany. Rockland, in the county of Manitowoc and state of Wisconsin, are hereby legalized and declared valid, the same as if the provisions of chapter 421, of the laws of 1885, had been strictly complied with.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and

after its passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1891.

No. 711, A.]

[Published May 7, 1891.

CHAPTER 385.

AN ACT to amend chapter 523, of the laws of 1889, entitled, "An act to prescribe the number and duties of the legislative employes, and the compensation of the same."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2, of chapter 522, of the Amends chapter 522, laws of 1889, is hereby amended by adding the 1889. words, "the general attendant for the assembly chamber, and," after the word "each" in the 16th line of said section, so that said section when so Employes of amended will read as follows: The chief clerks legi-lature and shall receive a salary of eight hundred dollars compensation.